

Case No. 102569-6

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

VET VOICE FOUNDATION, THE WASHINGTON BUS, EL
CENTRO DE LA RAZA, KAELEENE ESCALANTE MARTINEZ,
BETHAN CANTRELL, GABRIEL BERSON, AND MARI
MATSUMOTO,

Petitioners,

v.

STEVE HOBBS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS WASHINGTON
SECRETARY OF STATE, JULIE WISE, IN HER OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS THE AUDITOR/DIRECTOR OF ELECTIONS IN KING
COUNTY AND A KING COUNTY CANVASSING BOARD MEMBER,
SUSAN SLONECKER, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS A KING
COUNTY CANVASSING BOARD MEMBER, AND STEPHANIE
CIRKOVICH, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS A KING COUNTY
CANVASSING BOARD MEMBER,

Respondents.

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

Kevin J. Hamilton, WSBA # 15648
Matthew P. Gordon, WSBA # 41128
Heath L. Hyatt, WSBA # 54141
Hannah E.M. Parman, WSBA # 58897
Perkins Coie LLP
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900
Seattle, Washington 98101-3099
+1.206.359.8000

Attorneys For Petitioners Vet Voice
Foundation, The Washington Bus, El
Centro De La Raza, Kaeleene
Escalante Martinez, Bethan Cantrell,
Gabriel Berson, and Mari Matsumoto

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| I. INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| II. ARGUMENT | 3 |
| A. The Constitutionality of a Challenged Statute Is Evaluated Through the Relevant Constitutional Test..... | 3 |
| 1. A Facial Challenge Does Not Alter the Relevant Constitutional Test | 4 |
| 2. Courts Routinely Consider Evidence in Evaluating Facial Constitutional Challenges | 12 |
| 3. The Secretary’s Proposed New Rules Are Irrelevant to the Constitutional Analysis | 16 |
| B. Signature Verification Is Facially Unconstitutional Under Article 1, Section 19 | 17 |
| 1. Signature Verification Must Satisfy Strict Scrutiny | 18 |
| 2. Signature Verification Fails Strict Scrutiny..... | 35 |
| 3. Even Under Defendants’ Facial Challenge Framework, Signature Verification Cannot Survive | 47 |
| 4. Even if This Court Applies a Lower Level of Scrutiny, | |

| | | |
|----|---|----|
| | Signature Verification Is Still Unconstitutional | 52 |
| C. | Signature Verification Is Unconstitutionally Arbitrary in Violation of the Due Process Clause of Article I, Section 3..... | 66 |
| 1. | Strict Scrutiny Applies to Plaintiffs' Due Process Claim | 68 |
| 2. | Signature Verification Cannot Survive Strict Scrutiny | 70 |
| D. | Signature Verification Violates the Privileges and Immunities Clause | 72 |
| 1. | Signature Verification Cannot Survive Strict Scrutiny Under the Privileges and Immunities Clause..... | 74 |
| 2. | Signature Verification Grants a Privilege or Immunity..... | 76 |
| E. | The Additional Issues Raised by King County Are Not Properly Before This Court..... | 78 |
| 1. | Severability Is Not Properly Before This Court, and in Any Event, Signature Matching Is Severable from the Larger Vote- by-Mail Scheme..... | 79 |
| 2. | The Admissibility of Dr. Herron's Report Is Not Properly Before This Court, and in Any Event, the Trial Court Properly Considered It..... | 88 |

III. CONCLUSION..... 92

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Am. Legion Post No. 149 v. Wash. State Dep't of Health,</i> 164 Wn.2d 570, 192 P.3d 306 (2008) | 72 |
| <i>Ariz. Democratic Party v. Hobbs,</i> 18 F.4th 1179 (9th Cir. 2021) | 64 |
| <i>Baber v. Dunlap,</i> 376 F. Supp. 3d 124 (D. Me. 2018) | 26 |
| <i>Bost v. Ill. State Bd. of Elections,</i> No. 22-CV-02754, 2023 WL 4817073 (N.D. Ill. July 26, 2023) | 26 |
| <i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass'n,</i> 564 U.S. 786 (2011)..... | 7 |
| <i>Bruni v. City of Pittsburgh,</i> 824 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2016) | 5 |
| <i>Bush v. Gore,</i> 531 U.S. 98 (2000)..... | 68 |
| <i>Carlson v. San Juan Cnty.,</i> 183 Wn. App. 354, 333 P.3d 511 (2014) | 30 |
| <i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n,</i> 558 U.S. 310 (2010)..... | 4 |
| <i>City of Chicago v. Morales,</i> 527 U.S. 41 (1999)..... | 6 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 576 U.S. 409 (2015)..... | 61 |
| <i>City of Redmond v. Moore</i> , 151 Wn.2d 664, 91 P.3d 875 (2004) | 15 |
| <i>City of Seattle v. State</i> , 103 Wn.2d 663, 694 P.2d 641 (1985) | 18, 21, 32 |
| <i>Collier v. City of Tacoma</i> , 121 Wn.2d 737, 854 P.2d 1046 (1993) | 13, 36, 47 |
| <i>Congregation Rabbinical Coll. of Tartikov, Inc. v. Vill. of Pomona</i> , 138 F. Supp. 3d 352 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... | 15 |
| <i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)..... | 9, 58 |
| <i>Doe v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 667 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012)..... | 7 |
| <i>Eugster v. State</i> , 171 Wn.2d 839, 259 P.3d 146 (2011) | 29 |
| <i>Fish v. Schwab</i> , 957 F.3d 1105 (10th Cir. 2020)..... | 8 |
| <i>Fla. Democratic Party v. Detzner</i> , No. 4:16cv607-MW/CAS, 2016 WL 6090943 (N.D. Fla. Oct. 16, 2016) | 59 |
| <i>Foster v. Sunnyside Valley Irrigation Dist.</i> , 102 Wn.2d 395, 687 P.2d 841 (1984) | passim |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Hispanic Fed’n v. Byrd</i> , No. 4:23cv218-MW/MAF, 2024 WL 906004 (N.D. Fla. March 1, 2024) | 9 |
| <i>In re Recall of Inslee</i> , 199 Wn.2d 416, 508 P.3d 635 (2022) | 47 |
| <i>Island Cnty. v. State</i> , 135 Wn.2d 141, 955 P.2d 377 (1998) | 14 |
| <i>Johnston-Forbes v. Matsunaga</i> , 181 Wn.2d 346, 333 P.3d 388 (2014) | 91 |
| <i>League of Women Voters of Wash. v. State</i> , 184 Wn.2d 393, 355 P.3d 1131 (2015) | 82 |
| <i>Madison v. State</i> , 161 Wn.2d 85, 163 P.3d 757 (2007) | 18, 32, 33, 74 |
| <i>Martinez-Cuevas v. DeRuyter Bros. Dairy, Inc.</i> , 196 Wn.2d 506, 475 P.3d 164 (2020) | 73, 74, 75 |
| <i>Mays v. LaRose</i> , 951 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 2020) | 61 |
| <i>Mazo v. N.J. Sec’y of State</i> , 54 F.4th 124 (3d Cir. 2022) | 14, 28 |
| <i>Mi Familia Vota v. Fontes</i> , No. CV-22-00509-PHX-SRB, 2024 WL 862406 (D. Ariz. Feb. 29, 2024) | 9 |
| <i>Minn. Voters All. v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 766 N.W.2d 683 (Minn. 2009) | 9 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Mont. Democratic Party v. Jacobsen</i> , 2024 MT 66, --- P.3d --- | passim |
| <i>N.H. Democratic Party v. Sec’y of State</i> , 262 A.3d 366 (N.H. 2021) | 5, 9 |
| <i>Ne. Ohio Coal. for Homeless v. Husted</i> , 696 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2012) | 67 |
| <i>Ohio State Conf. of NAACP v. Husted</i> , 768 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2014) | 63, 65 |
| <i>Orr v. Edgar</i> , 698 N.E.2d 560 (Ill. 1998) | 35 |
| <i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals, Inc. v. N.C. Farm Bureau Fed’n, Inc.</i> , 60 F.4th 815 (4th Cir. 2023) | 5 |
| <i>Portugal v. Franklin Cnty.</i> , 1 Wn.3d 629, 530 P.3d 994 (2023) | passim |
| <i>Pub. Integrity All., Inc. v. City of Tucson</i> , 836 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2016) | 61 |
| <i>Quinn v. State</i> , 1 Wn.3d 453, 526 P.3d 1 (2023) | 52, 74 |
| <i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964) | 68, 72 |
| <i>State ex rel. Carroll v. Super. Ct. of Wash. for King Cnty.</i> , 113 Wash. 54, 193 P. 226 (1920) | 28, 30 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>State ex rel. Pemberton v. Super. Ct. of Whatcom Cnty.</i> , 196 Wash. 468, 83 P.2d 345 (1938) | 31 |
| <i>State ex rel. Shepard v. Super. Ct. of King Cnty.</i> , 60 Wash. 370, 111 P. 233 (1910) | 29 |
| <i>State v. Abrams</i> , 163 Wn.2d 277, 178 P.3d 1021 (2008) | 82, 85 |
| <i>State v. Fraser</i> , 199 Wn.2d 465, 509 P.3d 282 (2022) | 14 |
| <i>Tunstall ex rel. Tunstall v. Bergeson</i> , 141 Wn.2d 201, 5 P.3d 691 (2000) | 20 |
| <i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987) | 6 |
| <i>United States v. Sup. Ct. of N.M.</i> , 839 F.3d 888 (10th Cir. 2016) | 5 |
| <i>Vacova Co. v. Farrell</i> , 62 Wn. App. 386, 814 P.2d 255 (1991) | 42 |
| <i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008) | 10, 47 |
| <i>Weinschenk v. State</i> , 203 S.W.3d 201 (Mo. 2006) | 8, 34 |
| <i>Woods v. Seattle’s Union Gospel Mission</i> , 197 Wn.2d 231, 481 P.3d 1060 (2021) | 10, 49 |

Yim v. City of Seattle,
194 Wn.2d 682, 451 P.3d 694 (2019)..... 67, 68

STATUTES

RCW 29A.04.205 85
RCW 29A.40.110 passim
RCW Chapter 29A.40..... 87

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary..... 20, 21
